Net income from investments 1,694 1,562 + 132 + 8.5% + 9.5%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 10,510 10,010 + 500 + 5.0% + 5.0%

Income tax for the period -3,164 -2,788 - 376 + 13.5% + 13.2%

NET PROFIT 7,346 7,222 + 124 + 1.7% + 1.9%

Profit (Loss) from non-current assets held for sale, after tax   - 56 - 56 - 100.0% -

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 7,346 7,278 + 68 + 0.9% + 1.9%

Minorities -718 -683 - 35 + 5.1% + 2.1%

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP BEFORE PPA 6,628 6,595 + 33 + 0.5% + 1.9%

Capitalia PPA effect -62   - - 62

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP 6,566 6,595 - 29 - 0.4% + 0.9%

NET PROFIT NORMALIZED (2) 7,282 6,595 + 687 + 10.4% + 11.9%

Note: includes Capitalia as from January 1.

(1)  At constant FX and scope of consolidation.

(2)  Excluding integration costs related to Capitalia (€841 million after taxes), the capital gain on the sale of Mediobanca shares (€549 million after tax), the one-off impact of
the Italian and German tax reforms (€362 million) and the effect on profit and loss of PPA (-€62 million).

 9

2007 UniCredit Group Pro-forma Income Statement Composition

(milioni di €)

2007

UNICREDIT CAPITALIA CONSOLIDATION PROFORMA

(not including Capitalia) ADJUSTMENTS

Net interest 13,293 2,906 0 16,199

Dividends and other income from equity investments 822 99 -1 920

   Net interest income 14,115 3,005 -1 17,119

Net fees and commissions 9,021 1,683 -10 10,694

Net trading, hedging and fair value income 1,040 239 1 1,280

Net other expenses/income 576 -5 -9 562

   Net non-interest income 10,637 1,917 -18 12,536

OPERATING INCOME 24,752 4,922 -19 29,655

Payroll costs -7,727 -1,943 0 -9,670

Other administrative expenses -4,671 -1,127 8 -5,790

Recovery of expenses 277 316 0 593
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on intangible and tangible
assets -1,209 -220 -13 -1,442

   Operating costs -13,330 -2,974 -5 -16,309

OPERATING PROFIT 11,422 1,948 -24 13,346

Goodwill impairment -1 0 0 -1

Provisions for risks and charges -617 -136 0 -753

Integration costs -506 -802 0 -1,308

Net write-downs of loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments -2,050 -418 0 -2,468

Net income from investments 1,530 164 0 1,694

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 9,778 756 -24 10,510

Income tax for the period -2,683 -489 8 -3,164

NET PROFIT 7,095 267 -16 7,346

Profit (Loss) from non-current assets held for sale, after tax 0 0 0 0

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 7,095 267 -16 7,346

Minorities -715 -3 0 -718

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP BEFORE PPA 6,380 264 -16 6,628

Capitalia PPA effect -62 -62

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP 6,380 264 -78 6,566

2007 PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 10

UniCredit Group Pro-forma: Quarterly Consolidated Income
Statement

PROFORMA QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT (€ million)

Q4 Q3 Q4 CHANGE FROM Q4 2006

2007 2007 2006 PERCENT ADJUSTED

(1)

Net interest 4,372 3,993 3,929 + 11.3% + 10.2%

Dividends and other income from equity investments 292 156 245 + 19.2% + 7.6%

   Net interest income 4,664 4,149 4,174 + 11.7% + 10.1%

Net fees and commissions 2,687 2,532 2,610 + 3.0% + 3.3%

Net trading, hedging and fair value income -321 32 342 n.s. n.s.

Net other expenses/income 131 161 43 + 204.7% + 256.1%